

No. 22-3765

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN D. HARDWICK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

3M COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 2:18-cv-1185
The Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, Jr.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE KEVIN D. HARDWICK

Robert A. Bilott
Aaron M. Herzig
William E. Braff
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 381-2838
bilott@taftlaw.com
aherzig@taftlaw.com
bbraff@taftlaw.com

David J. Butler
Jonathan N. Olivito
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
41 S. High Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 221-2838
dbutler@taftlaw.com
jolivito@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Kevin D. Hardwick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Defendants contaminated Mr. Hardwick and the class members with toxic, biopersistent, and bioaccumulative PFOA and other PFAS. ...	6
B. The history and results of the <i>Leach</i> class action and C8 MDL show the dangers of PFOA—and the feasibility of the relief requested here.	8
C. Mr. Hardwick sues, defeats Defendants’ motions to dismiss, and obtains certification of a limited, objectively defined class.	12
D. The motions panel’s order misapprehends this case and the district court’s class certification order.	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Mr. Hardwick has Article III standing.	18
A. Mr. Hardwick need not establish evidentiary proof for standing at the certification stage.	19

B.	Harmful PFAS in Mr. Hardwick’s blood show an injury in fact.	20
C.	Mr. Hardwick’s injury is fairly traceable to Defendants.	25
D.	The requested injunctive relief redresses Mr. Hardwick’s injury.	27
II.	Mr. Hardwick meets the Rule 23 class requirements.	29
A.	The certified class satisfies Rule 23(a)’s commonality requirement.	30
1.	Defendants’ allegedly individualized inquiries miss the mark.	30
2.	Rule 23(a)’s commonality requirement is satisfied.	32
B.	Rule 23(b)(2) has no cohesion requirement.	36
1.	Neither text nor precedent recognizes “cohesiveness.”	36
2.	This class action satisfies any “cohesiveness” requirement.	37
III.	Mr. Hardwick has requested valid injunctive relief under Rule 23(b)(2).	40
A.	Medical monitoring with accompanying scientific studies is injunctive relief.	41
B.	The district court can order medical monitoring with accompanying studies as a form of injunctive relief.	43
C.	The Rules Enabling Act does not prohibit the requested relief.	48
IV.	Mr. Hardwick has adequately described the requested injunctive relief.	49

A.	Mr. Hardwick sufficiently identified the injunctive relief sought by the class.	49
B.	Mr. Hardwick need not satisfy the level of specificity arbitrarily demanded by Defendants.	51
C.	The case law cited by Defendants and the motions panel does not support the arbitrary level of specificity demanded by the Defendants.	52
V.	The district court properly defined the class.	55
A.	Ascertainability is not a requirement of class certification here.	55
B.	Blood serum concentration testing is unnecessary, and purported testing obstacles are therefore irrelevant.	57
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
	ADDENDUM – DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re 3M Co.</i> , No. 22-0305, 2022 WL 4149090 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022).....	14, 37, 41, 52
<i>Alexander v. Bosch Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 232 F. App’x 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Allen v. Leis</i> , 204 F.R.D. 401 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	37
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	31, 32
<i>Anderson v. Wade</i> , 33 F. App’x 750 (6th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Ashker v. Governor of State of California</i> , No. C 09-5796 CW, 2014 WL 2465191 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2014)	51
<i>Baker v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 533 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Baker v. Saint-Gobain</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 233 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>Ball v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Barth v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 193 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	42, 47
<i>Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics, Corp.</i> , 959 F.3d 491, 501 (2d Cir. 2020).....	35, 48

Bovee v. Coopers & Lyband,
216 F.R.D. 596 (S.D. Ohio 2003)33, 34

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011)44

Bucholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA,
946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)26

Burdick v. Tonoga, Inc.,
110 N.Y.S.3d 219, 2018 WL 3355239, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 3, 2018)
(table) *aff'd*, 112 N.Y.S.3d 342, 347–48 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)36

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)36

Cendant Corp. v. Forbes,
70 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)46

*Cnty. Refugee & Immigr. Servs. v. Registrar, Ohio Bur. of Motor
Vehicles*,
334 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Ohio 2000)16, 33, 37

Cole v. City of Memphis,
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)17, 55, 56

Craft v. Vanderbilt Univ.,
174 F.R.D. 396 (M.D. Tenn. 1996)42, 47

Day v. NLO, Inc.,
144 F.R.D. 330 (S.D. Ohio 1992)42, 47

Day v. NLO, Inc.,
811 F. Supp. 1271 (S.D. Ohio 1992)42

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)19

In re Delta Airlines,
310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)15

Doe v. DeWine,
910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018)27

Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010).....29, 39

In re DuPont C-8 Pers. Inj. Litig.,
54 F.4th at 918–1910, 40

In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Personal Inj. Litigation,
2:13-md-2433.....*passim*

In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Inj. Litig.,
54 F.4th 912 (6th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....52

Elliott v. Chicago Hous. Auth.,
No. 98 C 6307, 2000 WL 263730 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2000).....42, 47

In re Fernald Litig.,
C-1-85-149, 1989 WL 267039 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 1989).....47

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
655 F.3d 255 (3rd Cir. 2011)39

German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
885 F. Supp. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)42, 47

Gibbs v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.,
876 F. Supp. 475 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....42, 47

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....*passim*

Hermens v. Textiles Coated Inc.,
Nos. 216-2017-CV-524, 216-2017-CV-525 (N.H. Super. Ct. July 30,
2019)35, 36

Hicks v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
965 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2020)19

Hirsch v. CSX Transp.,
656 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2011)21, 22, 46

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....44

In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001)28

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)53

*Kelly v. Metro. Cnty. Bd. of Educ. of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
Tenn.*,
687 F.2d 814 (6th Cir. 1982)44

Leach v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
No. 01-C-698 (Wood Cnty. W. Va. Cir. Ct.).....*passim*

Love v. City of Port Clinton,
524 N.E.2d 166 (Ohio 1988).....25

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....27

Lyngaas v. Ag,
992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)20

Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018)16, 19

Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.,
493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)53

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....56

McPherson v. Kelsey,
125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)49

Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan,
No. CV-06-6320, 2008 WL 4104460 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2008)56

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....47

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977).....44

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....29

In re NLO, Inc.,
5 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 1993)42

O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.,
180 F.R.D. 359 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....42

In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon”
295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013).....29

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)17, 48

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)19

Palombaro v. Emery Fed. Credit Union,
No. 1:15-cv-792, 2017 WL 213071 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 17, 2017)52

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)27

Picard Chem., Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.,
Nos. 1:95-CV-141, 1:95-CV-290, 1996 WL 739170
(W.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 1996).....23

Pillow Menu, LLC v. Super Effective, LLC,
No. 20-cv-03638, 2021 WL 3726205 (D. Colo. Aug. 19, 2021)45

Prantil v. Arkema Inc.,
986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)53, 54

Reid v. Donelan,
17 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....37

Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
253 F.R.D 365 (S.D. W. Va. 2008).....32

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)56

Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.,
385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)37

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.,
789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986).....16, 30, 31

Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
725 So.2d 10 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....16, 30, 36

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)34

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....55

Shook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)38, 51, 53, 55

Shook v. El Paso Cnty.,
386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)55

Shreve v. Franklin Cnty., Ohio,
No. 2:10-cv-644, 2010 WL 5173162 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2010)52

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....18, 20, 21

Stanich v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
259 F.R.D. 294 (N.D. Ohio 2009)22

Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.,
855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)18

Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
No. 5:16-cv-125, 2019 WL 827995 (D. Vt. Aug. 23, 2019)29, 35

Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
No. 5:16-cv-125, 2020 WL 1329413 (D. Vt. Mar. 6, 2020)*passim*

Sutton v. St. Judge Med. S.C., Inc.,
419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)*passim*

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997)22, 29

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2200 (2021)25

United States v. Carroll,
667 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2012)25, 26

Vallario v. Vandehey,
554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009)17, 53

Wal-Mart-Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)38, 39

Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.,
817 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 2004)16, 43, 46, 49

Wuliger v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.,
567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009)26

Yaffe v. Powers,
454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972)55

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)17, 56

Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1

28 U.S.C. § 207248, 49

28 U.S.C. § 2201–02 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6551, 52, 53

Other Authorities

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.01 (3d ed. 1992)33

11A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Fed. Practice & Procedure § 2941
(2d ed. 1995)45

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:34 (5th ed.)36

John Norton Pomeroy, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence §§ 59–60
(4th ed. 1918)46, 47

Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence § 28 (Alfred
Edward Randall ed., 3d ed. 1920).....46

Nat’l Acads., *Guidance on PFAS Exposure, Testing, and Clinical
Follow-Up* (2022), available at <https://tinyurl.com/58crdyv5>50

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7(1) (1965)20
